associated with the adoption of new accounting rules related to stock-based compensation.

Return on Invested Capital (“ROIC”)

We believe ROIC is a useful financial measure for investors in evaluating the efficient and effective use of capital, and is an important
component of long-term shareholder return.  We define ROIC as non-GAAP net operating profit after tax (NOPAT), divided by our
average invested capital. NOPAT is defined as non-GAAP operating income, plus rent expense, less estimated taxes at the company’s
effective tax rate. Average invested capital is defined as the two-year average of total assets less current liabilities, plus annual rental
expense multiplied by 6, less cash in excess of $200 million.

ROIC is not a measure of financial performance under GAAP, and should be considered in addition to, and not as a substitute for
other financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP. Our method of determining ROIC may differ from other companies’
methods and therefore may not be comparable.

14

Exhibit 2

ASU No. 2014-09 Impact of Adoption (unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

 Q4 2018   Q4 2018
 GAAP  ASU 2014-09  GAAP

  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Net revenues $   1,836,436   $   (1,784)  $   1,834,652
Cost of goods sold 1,126,513   5,117  1,131,630

Gross profit 709,923   (6,901)  703,022

SG&A expenses 509,070   (15,262)  493,808

Operating income $   200,853   $   8,361   $   209,214

	WSI Earnings Press Release_1
	WSM-Q4FY18ER_031919_FINAL_PDF_pt2
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings (unaudited)